The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2025, on a historical basis and a pro forma basis, to
give effect to the Spin-Off and the transactions related to the Spin-Off as further described under “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information,” as if they occurred on June 30, 2025. The cash and cash equivalents and capitalization information in the following table may not
necessarily reflect what our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization would have been had we been operating as a standalone company as of
June 30, 2025. Additionally, the information in the following table may not necessarily reflect what our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization
may be in the future.

The following table should be read in conjunction with the section of this Information Statement titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information,” and our unaudited Condensed Combined
Financial Statements and the accompanying Notes thereto included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

As of June 30, 2025 (in millions, except per share amounts) Historical Pro Forma

Cash

Cash and cash equivalents $ 873 $ 450

Indebtedness
Long-term debt - 1,967
Total indebtedness - 1,967

Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 - -
Additional paid-in capital - -
Net Parent investment 3,706 1,388
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (164) (164)

Total Net Parent investment 3,542 1,224
Noncontrolling interest (69) (69)

Total equity 3,473 1,155

Total capitalization $ 3,473 $ 3,122

________________________

(1) Reflects pro forma cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2025. The amount of cash and cash equivalents actually held by Solstice Advanced Materials after giving
effect to the Spin-Off, the anticipated debt incurred and the Solstice Advanced Materials Cash Distribution will also depend upon each of Solstice Advanced
Materials’ and Honeywell’s cash flow prior to the Distribution and any adjustments to effect the desired capital structure and capital allocation strategy of each of
Solstice Advanced Materials and Honeywell.

We have not yet finalized our post-Spin-Off capitalization. Adjusted financial data reflecting our post-Spin-Off capitalization will be included in an

[…]

certain corporate overhead and other shared costs which have been allocated to the Company. The allocations have been determined on a
reasonable basis; however, the amounts are not necessarily representative of the amounts that would have been reflected in the financial
statements had the Company been an entity that operated independently of Honeywell during the periods or at the dates presented. See Note 1,
“Business Overview and Basis of Presentation” and Note 3, “Related Party Transactions” to the audited Combined Financial Statements and
unaudited Condensed Combined Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Information Statement for further information on the allocation of
corporate and other shared costs. The following Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with our
historical audited Combined Financial Statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

67

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 (in
millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Autonomous Entity
Adjustments Pro Forma

Product sales $ 1,783 $ - $ - $ 1,783
Service sales 147 - - 147

Net sales 1,930 - - 1,930
Costs, expenses and other

Cost of products sold 1,132 4 (d) - 1,136
Cost of services sold 116 - - 116

Total cost of products and services sold 1,248 4 - 1,252
Research and development expenses 45 1 (d) - 46
Selling, general and administrative expenses 198 5 (d) 8 (l), (m), (n) 211
Other expense 49 (2) (b) - 47
Interest and other financial charges 3 69 (a) - 72

Total costs, expenses and other 1,543 77 8 1,628
Income before taxes 387 (77) (8) 302
Income tax expense 148 (4) (g) - (k) 144
Net income 239 (73) (8) 158
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interest 8 - - 8
Net income attributable to Solstice Advanced

Materials $ 231 $ (73) $ (8) $ 150
Earnings per share:

Basic (i)

Diluted (i)

Weight average common shares outstanding:
Basic (i)

Diluted (i)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

68

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2024 (in
millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Autonomous Entity
Adjustments Pro Forma

Product sales $ 3,453 $ - $ - $ 3,453
Service sales 317 - - 317

Net sales 3,770   3,770
Costs, expenses and other

Cost of products sold 2,214 8 (d) - 2,222
Cost of services sold 250 - - 250

Total cost of products and services sold 2,464 8 - 2,472
Research and development expenses 83 1 (d) - 84

Selling, general and administrative expenses 398 9 (b), (d) 47
(j), (l), (m),
(n) 454

Other expense 15 (4) (b) - 11
Interest and other financial charges 13 136 (a) - 149

Total costs, expenses and other 2,973 150 47 3,170
Income before taxes 797 (150) (47) 600
Income tax expense 192 (17) (g) (8) (k) 167
Net income 605 (133) (39) 433
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interest 11 - - 11
Net income attributable to Solstice Advanced

Materials $ 594 $ (133) $ (39) $ 422
Earnings per share:

Basic (i)

Diluted (i)

Weight average common shares outstanding:
Basic (i)

Diluted (i)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2025 (in millions) Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustment
Autonomous Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 873 $ (423) (a) $ - $ 450
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $7 659 - - 659
Inventories 648 - - 648
Other current assets 67 - - 67

Total current assets 2,247 (423) - 1,824
Property, plant and equipment - net 1,798 - - 1,798
Goodwill 820 - - 820
Other intangible assets - net 37 - - 37
Deferred income taxes 2 - - 2
Product loans receivable 263 - - 263
Other assets 290 32 (a), (b) 4 (l) 326

Total assets $ 5,457 $ (391) $ 4 $ 5,070
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 876 $ - $ - $ 876
Accrued liabilities 356 3 (d) 1 (l) 360

Total current liabilities 1,232 3 1 1,236
Long-term debt - 1,967 (a) - 1,967
Deferred income taxes 173 (43) (h) - 130
Product loans payable 297 - - 297
Other liabilities 282  3 (l) 285

Total liabilities 1,984 1,927 4 3,915
EQUITY
Common stock, par value $0.01 - - (c) - -
Additional paid-in capital - - (c), (f) - -

Net Parent investment 3,706 (2,318)
(b), (c), (d),
(h) - 1,388

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (164) - - (164)
Total Net Parent investment 3,542 (2,318) - 1,224

Noncontrolling interest (69) - - (69)
Total equity 3,473 (2,318) - 1,155
Total liabilities and equity $ 5,457 $ (391) $ 4 $ 5,070

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

70

Note 1. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(a) Adjustments reflect interest expense and commitment fees related to indebtedness in an aggregate principal amount of $2.0 billion that we
expect will be incurred by us in connection with the consummation of the Spin-Off and that will be used primarily as partial consideration for
the Advanced Materials business that Honeywell is transferring to us in connection with the Spin-Off. It is estimated that our cash balance will

[…]

be approximately $450 million at Spin-Off. The adjustments assume that the indebtedness will comprise a senior secured term loan facility in an
aggregate principal amount of $1.0 billion and senior unsecured notes in an aggregate principal amount of $1.0 billion. The terms of such
indebtedness are subject to change and will be finalized prior to the closing of the Spin-Off, and the pro forma adjustments may change
accordingly. The adjustment also assumes that we will enter into a revolving credit facility in an aggregate committed amount of $1.0 billion.
We expect to capitalize an additional $5 million of issuance costs associated with the revolving credit facility, which will be amortized over the
life of the facility agreement. Such issuance costs associated with the revolving credit facility have been included in Other assets in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet. The terms of the revolving credit facility are subject to change and will be finalized prior to the
closing of the Spin-Off, and the pro forma adjustments may change accordingly. See “Capitalization” and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations Liquidity and Capital Resources” for additional details.

The following represents adjustments to Long-term debt:
(in millions) As of June 30, 2025

Issuance of debt $ 2,000
Discount and debt issuance costs (33)

Total pro forma adjustment to Long-term debt $ 1,967

The following represents adjustments to Interest expense:

(in millions)
For the Six Months

Ended June 30, 2025
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2024

Interest expense on total debt $ 66 $ 131
Amortization of debt issuance costs 3 5
Total pro forma adjustment to Interest expense from debt $ 69 $ 136

A 1/8 percent variance in the assumed interest rate on the floating rate indebtedness would change interest expense by $1 million and $3 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and for the year ended December 31, 2024, respectively.

(b) Reflects the impact of our assumption of certain pension assets and liabilities for employees who are eligible for benefits under the U.S. defined
benefit pension plan that is currently sponsored by Honeywell. For these employees we intend to sponsor a defined benefit pension plan after
the Spin-Off with terms and benefits consistent with the existing Honeywell plans. As of June 30, 2025, the total net pension asset to be